SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved, March 4, 1863.

CHAPTER LV.

An Act to Change the Name of Frederick G. Gale to Frederick G. Humes, and constituting him heir-at-law of Aaron Humes and Maria P. Humes.

Exercox 1. Change on name.
2. Declared the lawful heir of Aaron Humes.
3. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the name of Frederick G. Gale, be and the same is hereby changed to that of Frederick G. Change of name Humes.

SEC. 2. The said Frederick G. Humes is hereby constituted the heir-at-law of Aaron Humes and Maria P. Humes, his wife, of Dakota county, and he shall enjoy helr of Aaron all the rights and privileges, and be subject to the same Humes care, custody and control, as if he was the child of the said Aaron Humes and Maria P. Humes.

SEO. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved, February 28, 1863.